–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Customer A   34,250 63,576
 Customer B   42,256 -
 Customer C   - 39,942

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

31.  SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 During the year, the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and MFRS 9, Financial
Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the Company generally applied the requirements of these
accounting standards retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by the standards.
Nevertheless, as permitted by MFRS 9, the Group and the Company have elected not to restate the comparatives.

31.1  Impacts on financial statements

 The following tables summarise the impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 and MFRS 9 on the Group’s and
the Company’s financial statements.

a. Consolidated statement of financial position

  As
  previously  MFRS 15 As
  reported adjustments  restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 31 December 2017

 Assets

 Non-current assets

  Property, plant and equipment  98,703 - 98,703
  Investment property  36,000 - 36,000
  Other investments  446 - 446
  Land held for property development  344,437 (344,437) -
  Inventories   - 332,343 332,343
  Deferred tax assets   190 - 190

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total non-current assets   479,776 (12,094) 467,682

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

188  l  BINA DARULAMAN BERHAD

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

31.1 Impacts on financial statements (Continued)

a. Consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

  As
  previously  MFRS 15 As
  reported adjustments  restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 31 December 2017

 Assets

 Current assets

 Inventories   37,505 54,921 92,426
 Property development costs  55,842 (55,842) -
 Contract assets  - 27,182 27,182
 Contract cost  - 11 11
 Trade and other receivables  99,340 (26,144) 73,196
 Current tax assets  9,613 - 9,613
 Deposits with licensed banks  22,162 - 22,162
 Cash and bank balances  97,592 - 97,592

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total current assets   322,054 128 322,182

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total assets  801,830 (11,966) 789,864

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Equity

  Share capital  331,020  - 331,020
  Reserves   184,708 (14,862) 169,846

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total equity attributable to owner of the Company  515,728 (14,862) 500,866

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
  Non-controlling interests  22 - 22

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total equity   515,750 (14,862) 500,888

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Liabilities

 Deferred tax liabilities   101 - 101
 Loan and borrowings  36,461 - 36,461

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total non-current liabilities  36,562 - 36,562

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  l  189

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

31.1 Impacts on financial statements (Continued)

a. Consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

  As
  previously  MFRS 15 As
  reported adjustments  restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 31 December 2017

 Liabilities

 Trade and other payables  124,724 187 124,911
 Contract liabilities  - 2,709 2,709
 Loan and borrowings  124,794  - 124,794

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total current liabilities  249,518 2,896 252,414

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total liabilities  286,080 2,896 288,976

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total equity and liabilities   801,830 (11,966) 789,864

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

  As
  previously  MFRS 15 As
  stated adjustments  restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 1 January 2017

 Assets

 Property, plant and equipment  83,081 - 83,081
 Investment property  36,000  - 36,000
 Other investments  7,110 - 7,110
 Land held for property development  302,200 (302,200) -
 Inventories  -  302,200 302,200
 Deferred tax assets   1,056 - 1,056

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total non-current assets  429,447 - 429,447

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Contract assets   - 42,513 42,513
 Contract cost   - 57 57
 Trade and other receivables  465,657 (42,513) 423,144
 Property development costs   97,923 (97,923)  -
 Inventories   22,895 87,651 110,546
 Current tax assets  586 - 586
 Deposits with licensed banks  25,448 - 25,448
 Cash and bank balances  52,552 - 52,552

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total current assets  665,061 (10,215) 654,846

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total assets  1,094,508 (10,215) 1,084,293

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

190  l  BINA DARULAMAN BERHAD

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

31.1 Impacts on financial statements (Continued)

a. Consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

  As
  previously  MFRS 15 As
  stated adjustments  restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 1 January 2017

 Equity

 Share capital  303,855 - 303,855
 Reserves  233,143 (10,215) 222,928

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total equity attributable to owners of the Company  536,998 (10,215) 526,783

 Non-controlling interests  55  - 55
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

 Total equity  537,053 (10,215) 526,838
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

 Liabilities

 Deferred tax liabilities  101 - 101
 Loans and borrowings   36,042  - 36,042

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total non-current liabilities  36,143  - 36,143

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Contract liabilities   - 3,706 3,706
 Trade and other payables  194,383 (3,706) 190,677
 Current tax payables  7,802  - 7,802
 Loans and borrowings   319,127 - 319,127

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total current liabilities  521,312  - 521,312

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total liabilities  557,455  - 557,455

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Total equity and liabilities  1,094,508 (10,215) 1,084,293

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  l  191

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

31.1 Impacts on financial statements (Continued)

b.   Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2017

  As
  previously  MFRS 15 As
  reported adjustments  restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Continuing operations

 Revenue   251,707 - 251,707

 Cost of sales  (194,022) (4,647) (198,669)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

 Gross profit  57,685 (4,647) 53,038

 Selling and marketing expenses  (18,438) - (18,438)

 Administrative expenses  (43,982) - (43,982)

 Other operating income  4,792  - 4,792

 Other operating expenses  (600) - (600)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

 Results from operating activities   (543) (4,647) (5,190)

 Finance costs   (5,720) - (5,720)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

 Loss before tax   (6,263) (4,647) (10,910)

 Tax expense  (1,367) - (1,367)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

 Loss for the year representing total comprehensive
  expense for the year  (7,630) (4,647) (12,277)

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Loss and total comprehensive income for the year
  attributable to :

 Owners of the Company   (7,597) (4,647) (12,244)
 Non-controlling interests  (33) - (33)

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Loss and total comprehensive
  expenses for the year   (7,630) (4,647) (12,277)

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

192  l  BINA DARULAMAN BERHAD

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

31.1 Impacts on financial statements (Continued)

b.   Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2017 (Continued)

   As
   previously As
   reported restated
   RM’000 RM’000

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Basic loss per ordinary shares   (2.50) (4.03)

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

c.  Consolidated statement of cash flows

  As
  previously  MFRS 15 As
  reported adjustments  restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 For the year ended 31 December 2017

 Profit before tax  (6,263) (4,647) (10,910)

 Adjustment for :
 Changes in inventories  (14,610) 2,587 (12,023)
 Changes in contract assets  (156) 15,487 15,331
 Changes in trade and other receivables  366,318 (16,369) 349,948
 Changes in trade and other payables  (69,659) 3,893 (65,766)
 Changes in contract liabilities   - (997) (997)
 Changes in contract cost   - 46 46
 Others   (10,318) - (10,317)

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
 Net cash from operating activities   265,312 - 265,312

––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

31.2 Accounting for financial instruments

a. Transition

 In the adoption of MFRS 9, the following transitional exemptions as permitted by the standard have been
adopted :

i) The Group and the Company have not restated comparative information for prior periods with respect
to classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements. Differences in the carrying
amounts of financial assets and liabilities resulting from the adoption of MFRS 9 are recognised in
retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for